

No. 07-___ 08-6 JUN 27 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR THE
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AND
ADRIENNE BACHMAN, DISTRICT ATTORNEY,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM G. OSBORNE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TALIS J. COLBERG
Attorney General
KENNETH M. ROSENSTEIN *
DIANE L. WENDLANDT
Assistant Attorneys General
STATE OF ALASKA
Department of Law
Office of Special Prosec. & Appeals
310 K Street, Suite 308
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
* Counsel of Record (907) 269-6250

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	9
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO REVIEW THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT A DEFENDANT'S POSTCONVICTION ACCESS-TO-EVI- DENCE CLAIM IS COGNIZABLE IN § 1983 ACTIONS	11
A. The courts of appeal are divided on this issue	12
B. Issues relating to the discovery of evidence relevant to an actual- innocence claim should be resolved by a habeas court.....	13
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO REVIEW THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT THE GOVERN- MENT'S DUTY TO DISCLOSE EXCUL- PATORY EVIDENCE UNDER <i>BRADY</i> V. <i>MARYLAND</i> REQUIRES THE STATES TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO EVIDENCE FOR NEW DNA TESTING ...	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The courts of appeal are divided on this issue	18
B. Because freestanding innocence claims are not legally cognizable, the Due Process Clause does not require the states to provide postconviction access to evidence for the purpose of assisting that claim	19
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS A RECURRING ISSUE OF NATION-WIDE IMPORTANCE	24
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDICES	
Appendix A— <i>Osborne v. District Attorney’s Office</i> , 521 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2008).....	1a
Appendix B— <i>Osborne v. District Attorney’s Office</i> , 445 F. Supp.2d 1079 (D. Alaska 2006).....	46a
Appendix C— <i>Osborne v. District Attorney’s Office</i> , 423 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2005).....	51a
Appendix D— <i>Osborne v. State</i> , 163 P.3d 973 (Alaska Ct. App. 2007)	63a
Appendix E— <i>Osborne v. State</i> , 110 P.3d 986 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005)	91a
Appendix F— <i>Jackson v. State</i> , 1996 WL 3368444 (Alaska Ct. App. 1996)	113a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alley v. Key</i> , 2006 WL 1313364 (6th Cir., May 14, 2006).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1989).....	13
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1989) .	25
<i>Boyle v. Mayer</i> , 46 Fed. Appx. 340 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Bradley v. Pryor</i> , 305 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Brownlee v. Haley</i> , 306 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Burton v. Dormire</i> , 295 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Coley v. Gonzales</i> , 55 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>David v. Hall</i> , 318 F.3d 843 (1st Cir. 2003) .	22
<i>Ex parte Elizondo</i> , 947 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	23
<i>Fielder v. Varner</i> , 379 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Foster v. Quarterman</i> , 466 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Grayson v. King</i> , 460 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2006).....	17, 18
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12, 18
<i>Hernandez v. Johnston</i> , 833 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) ..	20, 21, 25
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)....	17
<i>Johnson v. Bett</i> , 349 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Kutzner v. Montgomery County</i> , 303 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	15, 17
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 238 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	24
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	14
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 379 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003)..	22
<i>Savory v. Lyons</i> , 469 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .	17
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) ..	17
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	11, 16
<i>Zuern v. Tate</i> , 336 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2003).	22

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Rule 6(a), Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts.....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Weinstein, <i>Weinstein's Evidence</i> ¶ 401[03] (1982).....	13
Cleary, et. al, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 185 (3d ed. 1984)	14
